

CASE NO. 19-2420

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, LAURA COX, TERRI LYNN LAND,
SAVINA ALEXANDRA ZOE MUCCI, DORIAN THOMPSON, and
HANK VAUPEL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

(and)

COUNT MI VOTE, doing business as Voters Not Politicians,

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan

**CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MICHIGAN
REPUBLICAN PARTY, LAURA COX, TERRI LYNN LAND, SAVINA
ALEXANDRA ZOE MUCCI, DORIAN THOMPSON, AND HANK VAUPEL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTvi
ARGUMENT ON REPLY1
I. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard4
II. MRP Has Standing To Challenge the Speech Restrictions7
III. The Challenged Provisions Are Not Severable8
IV. MRP Is Likely To Succeed on Its Association Claim11
 A. The Procedure for Selecting Affiliated Commissioners Violates
 MRP’s Freedom of Association12
 B. The Procedure for Selecting Affiliated Commissioners Does Not
 Satisfy Strict Scrutiny15
 1. The Burdens Imposed on Freedom of Association Fail To
 Further a Compelling Interest16
 2. The Limitations on Freedom of Association Are Not Narrowly
 Tailored17
CONCLUSION18
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20
SUPPLEMENT TO DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT
DOCUMENTS21

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC - Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Averett v. United States HHS,
306 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)9

Bates v. Jones,
131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997)5

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)6, 15

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000) 12, 14, 17, 18

Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller,
144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)5, 6

Democratic Party v. Reed,
343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)16

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989)12

Eubanks v. Wilkinson,
937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991)10

Hill v. Wallace,
259 U.S. 44 (1922)9

In re Apportionment of State Legislature-1982,
413 Mich. 96, 321 N.W.2d 565 (1982)9

King Enters. v. Thomas Twp.,
215 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. Mich. 2002)9

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978)6

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)8

Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson,
833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)5

Mich. State Chamber of Commerce v. Austin,
642 F. Supp. 1078 (E.D. Mich. 1986)10

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC - Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)7

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)v

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. Art. IV, § 6(2).....7, 16

Mich. Const. Art. IV, § 6(2)(a)(iii)7, 14

Mich. Const. Art. IV, § 6(10).....14

Other Authorities

Bridge Magazine: Michigan’s nonpartisan, nonprofit news source, “*Michigan Proposal 2 redistricting group defends dark money*,” (November 1, 2018) available at <https://www.bridgemi.com/>2

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/affiliate>14

OpenSecrets.org, “*State redistricting a target for ‘dark money’ after Supreme Court ruling*,” (June 28, 2019) available at <https://www.opensecrets.org/>.....2

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC • Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933
